

No. 12-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES ALVIN CASTLEMAN,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MAJOR CITIES
CHIEFS, THE ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING
ATTORNEYS, THE INTERNATIONAL
BROTHERHOOD OF POLICE OFFICERS, THE
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF
POLICE, AND THE LOS ANGELES CITY
ATTORNEY SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Gregory G. Little
Counsel of Record
Joshua D. Weedman
Luisa H. Cetina
Andrew Dylan
WHITE & CASE LLP
1155 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 819-8200
glittle@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Domestic Violence is a Widespread Crime Made More Lethal when Abusers Have Access to Firearms.....	5
II. Most Domestic Violence Victims Suffer An Escalating Pattern of Abuse that Often Leads to Death.....	13
III. Law Enforcement Officers Face Ongoing, Intractable Risks When Domestic Abusers Have Access to Firearms.....	15
IV. The Sixth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 922(g)(9) Frustrates Congressional Intent by Narrowly Defining “Domestic Violence.”.....	18
A. The Sixth Circuit Improperly Relies on the Statutory Definition of the Term “Violent Felony” as Used in the Armed Career Criminal Act.....	19
B. Practical Considerations Require Reversal of the Sixth Circuit’s Opinion.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	5, 6
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008)	6
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct. of Nev., Humboldt City</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	passim
STATUTES AND RULES	
18 U.S.C. § 16	22
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	passim
Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	20

Gun Control Act of 1968, 18 U.S.C. § 921, et seq.	19
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. 5840 (Mar. 21, 1996)	23
142 Cong. Rec. S11,877 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	15
Alex R. Piquero et al., <i>Assessing the Offending Activity of Criminal Domestic Violence Suspects: Offense Specialization, Escalation, and De- Escalation Evidence from the Spouse Assault Replication Program</i> , 121 Pub. Health Rep. 409 (Jul.-Aug. 2006)	14
April M. Zeoli & Daniel W. Webster, <i>Effects of Domestic Violence Policies, Alcohol Taxes and Police Staffing Levels on Intimate Partner Homicide in Large U.S. Cities</i> , 16 Injury Prevention 90 (2010)	9, 12
Black's Law Dictionary 1601 (9th ed. 2009).....	21
Brief for Petitioner, <i>United States v. Castleman</i> , No. 12-1371 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2013)	25
Cary Arberg, National Law Enforcement Officers Memorial Fund, <i>Domestic Disturbances: Deadly, Dangerous Calls, available at</i> http://www.nleomf.org/ officers/stories/domestic- disturbances.html	17

- David Hemenway & Erin G. Richardson,
*Homicide, Suicide, and Unintentional
 Firearm Fatality: Comparing the United
 States with Other High-Income
 Countries, 2003*, 70 *J. Trauma* 238
 (2011) 12
- Dictionary of Policing (Willan Publishing,
 2008). 21
- Domestic Violence Takes a Heavy Toll on
 Law Enforcement Community*, Campus
 Safety Magazine, available at [http://
 www.campussafetymagazine.com/
 Channel/Mass-Notification/News/
 2007/10/09/Domestic-Violence-Takes-a-
 Heavy-Toll-on-Law-Enforcement-
 Community.aspx](http://www.campussafetymagazine.com/Channel/Mass-Notification/News/2007/10/09/Domestic-Violence-Takes-a-Heavy-Toll-on-Law-Enforcement-Community.aspx) 16
- Early Childhood Education: An
 International Encyclopedia (Praeger,
 2007). 21
- Garen J. Wintemute et al., *Subsequent
 Criminal Activity Among Violent
 Misdemeanants Who Seek to Purchase
 Handguns*, 285 *JAMA* 1019 (2002)..... 12
- Helen J. Mederer & Richard J. Gelles,
*Compassion or Control: Intervention in
 Cases of Wife Abuse*, 4 *J. Interpersonal
 Violence* 25 (Mar. 1989) 16

- Injury and Violence Prevention Program,
Wash. St. Dep't of Health, *Firearm-
Related Injury* (Feb. 2013), available at
[http://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Docu-
ments/Pubs/970006Firearms.pdf](http://www.doh.wa.gov/Portals/1/Documents/Pubs/970006Firearms.pdf)..... 11
- J. David Hirschel et al., *The Relative
Contribution of Domestic Violence to
Assault and Injury of Police Officers*, 11
Justice Quarterly 99 (Mar. 1994) 18
- Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Risk Factors
for Femicide in Abusive Relationships:
Results from a Multisite Case Control
Study*, 93 Am. J. of Pub. Health 1089
(2003), available at [http://ajph.
aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/
AJPH.93.7.1089](http://ajph.
aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/
AJPH.93.7.1089)..... 11
- Jennifer Truman et al., Bureau of Justice
Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Criminal
Victimization 2012*, NCJ 243389 (Oct.
2013), available at [http://www.bjs.gov/
content/pub/pdf/cv12.pdf](http://www.bjs.gov/
content/pub/pdf/cv12.pdf)..... 8
- Kris Henning & Lisa M. Klesges, *Prevalence
and Characteristics of Psychological
Abuse Reported by Court Involved
Battered Women*, 18 J. Interpersonal
Violence 857 (Aug. 2003)..... 14, 15

Law Enforcement Line of Duty Deaths in 2011, Officer Down Memorial Page, <i>available at</i> http://www.odmp.org/ search/year?year=2011	17
Law Enforcement Line of Duty Deaths in 2012, Officer Down Memorial Page, <i>available at</i> http://www.odmp.org/ search/year?year=2012	17
Law Enforcement Line of Duty Deaths in 2013, Officer Down Memorial Page, <i>available at</i> http://www.odmp.org/ search/year?year=2013	17
Letter from Professor April M. Zeoli, School of Criminal Justice, Mich. State Univ., to Sens. Patrick J. Leahy & Charles Grassley, Chairman & Ranking Member of the U.S. Senate Comm. On the Judiciary (January 28, 2013), <i>available at</i> http://www.judiciary.senate.gov/ resources/documents/113thCongressDocu ments/upload/013013RecordSubmission- Leahy.pdf	10
Linda E. Saltzman et al., <i>Weapon Involvement and Injury Outcomes in Family and Intimate Assaults</i> , 267 JAMA 3043 (1992).....	10

- Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Analysis of Recent Mass Shootings* (September 2013), available at https://s3.amazonaws.com/s3.mayorsagainstillegalguns.org/images/Analysis_of_Mass_Shootings.pdf..... 10
- Mayors Against Illegal Guns, *Gun Laws and Violence Against Women* (Apr. 2, 2013), available at http://libcloud.s3.amazonaws.com/9/e9/e/1726/Gun_Laws_and_Violence_Against_Women.pdf..... 12
- Michael G. Breck, *Police Response to Domestic Violence, in Crisis Intervention, in Criminal Justice/Social Service* (4th Ed. 2006)..... 18
- Nat'l Ctr. for Injury Prevention and Control, Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Costs of Intimate Partner Violence Against Women in the United States* (2003), available at http://www.cdc.gov/ncipc/pub-res/ipv_cost/IPVBook-Final-Feb18.pdf..... 13
- New Yorkers Against Gun Violence, *Firearms and Domestic Violence* (Mar. 2013), available at <http://nyagv.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/Firearms-and-Domestic-Violence-NYAGV.pdf> 9, 10

- Officers Gunned Down: How Weak Laws Put Police at Risk, A Report by the Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence* (May 2011), available at <http://www.bradycenter.org/sites/default/files/Officers-Gunned-Down.pdf> 8
- Oxford English Dictionary Online (Oxford University Press, Sept. 2013) 21
- Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Thoennes, Nat'l Inst. of Justice & Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence*, NCJ 181867 (Jul. 2000), available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf>..... 14
- Shannan Catalano, Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Intimate Partner Violence, 1993-2010*, NCJ 239203 (Nov. 2012), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ipv9310.pdf> 9
- Shannon Meyer & Randall J. Carroll, *When Officers Die: Understanding Deadly Domestic Violence Calls for Service*, The Police Chief, May 2011, available at http://www.policechiefmagazine.org/magazine/index.cfm?fuseaction=display_arch&article_id=2378&issue_id=52011..... 17

- Susan B. Sorenson, *Firearm Use in Intimate Partner Violence*, 30 *Evaluation Rev.* 229 (2006), available at http://www.sp2.upenn.edu/ortner/docs/sorenson_doc10.pdf..... 11
- The Cost of Firearm Violence*, Children's Safety Network, available at http://www.childrenssafetynetwork.org/sites/childrenssafetynetwork.org/files/CostofFirearmViolence_Print.pdf 13
- Timothy C. Hart & Callie Rennison, Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Reporting Crime to the Police 1992-2000*, NCJ 195710 (Mar. 2003), available at <http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/rcp00.pdf> 8, 9
- U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigation, *Supplementary Homicide Reports, 2010* 12
- Violence Policy Center, *When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2011 Homicide Data* (Sept. 2013), available at <http://www.vpc.org/studies/wmmw2013.pdf> 11, 12
- World of Criminal Justice, Gale (Gale Group, 2001)..... 21
